
 
 

September 3, 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Roger Kirchen, Archaeologist 
Virginia Department of Historic Resources 
2801 Kensington Avenue 
Richmond, VA  23221 
 
SUBJECT: COMPLETION OF THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT SECTION 

106 CONSULTATION FOR THE NORTH ANNA POWER STATION UNIT 3 
COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION REVIEW 

 
Dear Mr. Kirchen:  
 
The purpose of this letter is to document completion of the Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1966, as amended, consultation between the U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) and the Virginia Department of Historic Resources (VDHR).  In a 
letter dated February 3, 2009, the VDHR concurred with the “Draft Supplemental Environmental 
Impact Statement for the Combined License (COL) for North Anna Power Station Unit 3,” 
determination of no adverse effect for historic properties.  That letter is enclosed and can also 
be found through the NRC’s Agencywide Document Access and Management System 
(ADAMS), which can be found at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html, under accession 
number ML096050462.  In February 2010, the NRC staff issued the COL final supplemental 
environmental impact statement (FSEIS) for North Anna Power Station, Unit 3.   
 
By letter dated February 1, 2011 (ML110030219), the NRC staff notified VDHR of its intent to 
prepare a supplement to the COL FSEIS based on Dominion Virginia Power’s (Dominion) 
decision to change to a different reactor design.  Because the NRC would be supplementing the 
COL FSEIS, the NRC requested to reinitiate consultations under NHPA.  
 
After VDHR’s letter of concurrence to NRC dated February 3, 2009, of no adverse effect for 
historic properties, Dominion continued to consult with VDHR on historic properties.  By letter 
dated October 5, 2011 (ML11298A131), VDHR stated that Dominion’s letter of September 11, 
2011 (ML14175A297), accurately summarizes the consultation and commitments made to 
protect historic properties.  The NRC’s NHPA Section 106 finding, no adverse effect, is the 
same as in the above documentation. 
 
By letter dated April 25, 2013 (ML13120A016), Dominion notified the NRC of its decision to 
return to the same reactor design as was referenced in the COL FSEIS; therefore, the NRC will 
not be preparing a supplemental environmental impact statement based on Dominion’s change 
in reactor design.  As the purpose for the reinitiating of consultations no longer exists, the staff 
would like to confirm VDHR’s concurrence with the finding of no adverse effect to historic 
properties and that NHPA Section 106 consultation is complete. 
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Ms. Tamsen Dozier, 
NRC Environmental Project Manager, at (301) 415-2272 or via e-mail at 
Tamsen.Dozier@nrc.gov. 
 

 Sincerely,  
 
/RA/ 
 
 
 Jennifer L. Dixon-Herrity, Chief 
 Environmental Projects Branch  
 Division of New Reactor Licensing 
 Office of New Reactors 
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Enclosure: 
As stated
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Ms. Eleanor Amidon 
931 Tanbark Drive 
Afton, VA  22920 
 
Mr. Jim Barnes 
Louisa County Library Branch 
Jefferson-Madison Regional Library 
881 Davis Highway 
Mineral, VA 23117 
 
Ms. Shelley Chick-Gravel 
Branch Manager 
C. Melvin Snow Memorial Library 
8740 Courthouse Rd 
Spotsylvania, VA 22553 
 
Mr. Michael M. Cline, State Coordinator 
Virginia Department  
  of Emergency Management 
10501 Trade Court 
Richmond, VA 23236-3713 
 
Mr. Ted Coberly 
Orange County Administrator 
P.O. Box 111 
Orange, VA 22690 
 
Mr. Rusty Dennen 
The FreeLance Star 
616 Amelia St. 
Fredericksburg, VA 22401 
 
Ms. Christy Farmer  
Pamunkey Regional Library 
Administration Office 
P.O. Box 119 
Hanover, VA  23609 
 
Ms. Lena Gonzalez Berrios  
Branch Manager 
Salem Church Library 
2607 Salem Church Rd 
Fredericksburg, VA 22407 
 
Dr. Ethel Eaton, Manager 
Office of Review and Compliance 
Virginia Department of Historic Resources 
2801 Kensington Avenue 
Richmond, VA 23221 
 
 
 
 

Mr. Barry Fleming 
State Representative 
170 Wes Forrest Street 
Harlem, GA 30814 
 
Mr. Richard Goss, Planning Director 
County of Spotsylvania 
P.O. Box 876 
Spotsylvania, VA 22553 
 
Mr. R. Duff Green 
Orange County Emergency Manager 
P.O. Box 111 
Orange, VA  22960 
 
Ms. Katie Hill 
Branch Manager 
Orange County Library 
146A Madison Rd 
Orange, VA 22960 
 
M. Martha Hutzel 
C. Melvin Snow Memorial  
  Branch Library 
8740 Courthouse Rd. 
Spotsylvania, VA  22553 
 
Mr. Ray Jurgel 
87 Sandy Point 
Bumpass, VA 
 
Page Kemp 
Dominion NAPS 
171 Kents Mill Rd. 
Louisa, VA  23093 
 
Mr. C. Edward Kube, Jr. 
Orange County Administrator 
P.O. Box 111 
Orange, VA  22960 
 
Ms. Irene Luck 
The Central Virginian 
P.O. Box 464 
Louisa, VA 23093 
 
Ms. Gail Ott, Branch Manager 
Jefferson-Madison Regional Library 
881 Davis Hwy 
Mineral, VA  23117 
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Mr. Steve Owens 
VA Dept. Inland Fisheries 
1320 Belman Rd. 
Fredericksburg, VA  22401 
 
Mr. Kenneth Remmers 
Lake Anna Civic Association 
2301 Waterside Drive 
Bumpass, VA  23024 
 
Mr. William C. Rolfe 
Assist. County Administrator 
P.O. Box 111 
Orange, VA 22690 
 
Ms. Marilyn Root 
Lake Anna Observer 
191 Lakewood Landing drive 
Bumpass, VA 
 
Ms. Virginia Rovnyak 
6861 Castleberry Ct. 
Crozet, VA 22932 
 
Mr. Harry Ruth 
For the Friends of Lake Anna 
c/o 230 Heather Drive 
Bumpass, VA 23024 
 
Ms. Kathryn A. Smith 
County of Spotsylvania 
P.O. Box 99 
Spotsylvania, VA 22553 
 
Ms. Joann Tetrault, Librarian 
Louisa County Public Library 
881 Davis Highway 
Mineral, VA 23117 
 
Mr. Reid Nelson, Director 
Office of Federal Agency Programs 
ACHP 
Old Post Office Bldg 
1100 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Ste 809 
Washington, DC  20004 
 
Wenonah Haire 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Catawba Indian Tribe 
PO Box 750 

Rock Hill, SC  29731 
 
Chief Kenneth Branham 
Monacan Indian Nation 
PO Box 1136 
Madison Heights, VA  24572 
 
Chief Carl Custalow 
Mattaponi Tribe 
1467 Mattaponi Reservation Circle 
West Point, VA 23181 
 
Chief Stephen Adkins 
Chickahominy Tribe 
8200 Lott Cary Road 
Providence Forge, VA 23140 
 
Chief Glenna J. Wallace 
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 
PO Box 350 
Seneca, Missouri 64865 
 
Chief Kenneth Adams 
Upper Mattaponi Tribe 
Route 1, Box 182 
King William, VA 23086 
 
Chief Walt “Red Hawk” Brown 
Cheroenhaka (Nottoway) Indian Tribe 
PO Box 397 
Courtland, VA 23837 
 
Chief Gene “Pathfollower” Adkins 
Chickahominy Indians Eastern Division 
3120 Mt. Pleasant Rd 
Providence Forge, VA 23140 
 
Chief, Robert “Two Eagles” Green 
Patawomeck Indian Tribe 
534 Fagan Dr 
Fredericksburg, VA 22405 
 
Chief Lynette Lewis Allston 
Nottoway Indian Tribe of Virginia 
PO Box 246 
Capron, VA 23829 
 
Chief Kevin Brown 
Pamunkey Tribal Government 
175 Lay Landing Rd 
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King William, VA  23086 
 
 
Michell Hicks, Principal Chief  
Eastern Band of the Cherokee Nation 
PO Box 460 
Cherokee, NC  28719 
 
Chief George Wickliffe 
United Keetowah Band of 
Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma 
PO Box 746 
Tahlequa, OK  74465 
 
Mr. Ron Sparkman, Tribal Chairman 
The Shawnee Tribe 
P.O. Box 189 
Miami, OK  74355 
 
Chief G. Anne Richardson 
Rappahannock Tribe 
5036 Indian Neck Road 
Indian Neck, VA  23148 
 
Chief Leo Henry 
Tuscarora Nation 
2006 Mt. Hope Rd 
Lewiston, NY 14092 
 
Mr. Neil Patterson, Jr., Director 
Tuscarora Environment Program 
Tuscarora Nation 
2045 Upper Mountain Road 
Sanborn, NY 14132 
 
Chief Barry Bass 
The Nansemond Indian Tribe 
PO Box 6558 
Portsmouth, VA 23703 
 
Ms. Deanna Beacham 
Virginia Council of Indians 
PO Box 1475 
Richmond, VA 23218 
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Email 
lakeannabob@yahoo.com (Bob Arment) 
Ukbthpo-larue@yahoo.com (Lisa Baker) 
Ball@VT.edu (Kenneth Ball) 
Regena.D.Bronson@usace.army.mil (Regena Bronson) 
Carolyn.Cannella@usace.army.mil (Carolyn Cannella) 
David.Christian@dom.com (David Christian) 
jonesyc@peoplepc.com (Barbara Crawford) 
Lillian.Cuoco@dom.com (Lillian Cuoco) 
tafaha@deq.virginia.gov (Tom Faha) 
msf@nei.org (Marvin Fertel) 
chris.funderburk@dom.com (Chris Funderburk) 
willie@buck.com (Willie Gentry) 
PrecursorS@aol.com (Aviv Goldsmith) 
CGoodwin@Louisa.org (Christian Goodwin) 
info@louisachamber.org (Keli Harold)  
Victoria-057@yahoo.com (Vicky Ann Harte) 
Steve.Harrison@vdh.virginia.gov (Steven Harrison) 
elirons@deq.virginia.gov (Ellie Irons) 
Roger.Kirchen@dhr.virginia.gov (Roger Kirchen) 
Marilyn.Kray@exeloncorp.com (Marilyn Kray) 
Tim.lough@scc.virginia.gov (William T. Lough) 
ALowe@Louisa.org (April Lowe) 
Magerr.Kevin@epa.gov (Kevin Magerr) 
iraznami@yahoo.com (Jack Manzari) 
Sarah.Marsala@deq.virginia.gov (Sarah Marsala) 
bnkmeier@gmail.com (Robert Meier) 
mpmurphy@deq.virginia.gov (Michael Murphy) 
dpatton@bechtel.com (Dan Patton) 
vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov (Vanessa Quinn) 
duaneredic@msn.com (Duane Redic) 
lrhode@oag.state.va.us (Lynne Rhode) 
dougsmith@firstva.com (Doug Smith) 
ksmith@spotsylvania.va.us (Kathryn A. Smith) 
Kimberly_Smith@fws.gov (Kimberly Smith) 
Bryant.Thomas@deq.virginia.gov (Bryant Thomas) 
Cindy_Schulz@fws.gov (Cindy Schulz) 
bredl@skybest.com (Louis Zeller) 
Tony.Banks@dom.com   (Tony Banks) 
veggielady@yahoo.com (Erica Gray) 
epicgardens@gmail.com (Patricia Stansbury) 
 
 


